File No.LSGD-DD1/80/2019-LSGD

O

¥EARS OF
CELEBRAYING
THE MAHATMA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - The work of 'Chuzhippu-Nediyoram-Thekkemala
Road' sanctioned under PMGSY Phase-11-Batch-1, Package No.KR-03-88, Azhutha
Block. 1dukki District - Revised Administrative Sanction accorded - Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DD) DEPARTMENT
G.0O.(Rt)N0.1642/2020/LSGD Dated.Thiruvananthapuram, 14/09/2020

Read Letter No.Engg.3459/2014/KSRRDA dated, 06.12.2019 from the Chief
Engineer, KSRRDA

ORDER

'Chuzhippu-Nediyoram-Thekkemala Road' under Package No-KR-03-88 Azhutha
Block. ldukki District is one of the 84 road works sanctioned by the Ministry of Rural
Development, Gol under Phase [l of PMGSY Batch-1. Technical sanction was issucd
for an amount of $4.93.44.842/- (Construction) by the CE, KSRRDA. The work was
tendered and awarded at 21.30% below estimate rate and the site was handed over to
the contractor on 07/08/2017.

2. During the execution, KSRRDA found certain deviations were necessary tor
proper completion of the work and the Executive Engineer, PIU, Idukki reported that
the DPR for the above work was prepared with a per kilometer rate of 149.77 lakh,
incorporating provisions for cutting the existing road to the required gradients,
widening with filling, including provisions for necessary retaining walls . CD works
cte. But the DPR was finally seen approved with per kilometer cost of 396.28262 lakh
and the works arranged accordingly. During the site inspection by KSRRDA, the
structures as recommended from PIU vide original DPR were found absolutely
required and in addition some more additional protection measures were found
required to be taken up for satisfactory completion of the project. Accordingly, the
Exccutive Engincer prepared a revised estimate including CC road for water logged
arcas. protection and drain works etc.

3. The CE. KSRRDA has reported that incorporating alt the deviations. the revised
estimate for the work of "Chuzhippu-Nedivoram-Thekkemala Road" as per PMGSY
SOR 2013 comes (o $8.59,78,712/- against the sanctioned amount of 34,93.44.842/-
resulting an excess amount of 3.66,33.870/-. The CE has also reported that the
excess amount can be met from the tender savings avaitable under PMGSY Il works in



File No.LSGD-DD1/80/201 9-LSGD

ldukki District. In the above circumstances, the CE, KSRRDA has requested, as per the
letter read above, for Revisod Administrative Sanction for the work of "Chuzhippu-
Nediyoram-Thekkemala Road"

4. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord Revised
Administrative Sanction 1o the work of "Chuzhippu-Nediyoram—ﬂmkkemala Road"
sanctioned under PMGSY Phase-1I-Baich-1, Package No.KR-03-88, Azhutha Block,
Idukki District for an amount of 36,02,42.690/- (Rupees Six crore Two lakh Forty two
thousand Six hundred and ninety only) as per revised contract price, considering the
modified proposal submitted by the Executive Engineer, PMGSY, Idukki, on the
following conditions:

1) Adeviation from the original alignment of the road at the initial reach is seen
proposed. The field officials informed that the land as per approved alignment belongs
(o a private property. However there is no revenue documents supporting the same.
Hence CE shall ensure the genuineness of claim as per revenue records before
accepting the deviation in alignment.

it) The quantity of hard rock IS seen increased to ] 7861 m3. This quantity shall
be accounted and the mode of usage/disposal shall be verified and certified by TS
authority as per rules in force.

i) TS authority shall ensure the necessity of a retaining wall of larger height
reported as near chainage 0/246 shall be explored, ensuring structural soundness and
economy,

v} TS authority shall review the following items also:

a) The necessity of increase in the quantity of M20 grade to the tune of I
fakhs

b) CC pavement is proposed for a width of 6m while the width of bituminous
chipping carpet is 3.75 m only.

¢) Berm width proposed

d) The departmental materials such as cut earth, ordinary rock & hard rock shall
be accounted properly and shall be reused at site for its maximum quantity. The
balance departmental materials shall be auctioned as per rules,



File No.LSGD-DD1/80/2019-LSGD

5yThe CE, KSRRDA shall ensure that the excess fund is met from the tender

savings of other works only as proposed as per the letter read above and no additional
fund from Government ts sought for.

(By order of the Governor)
BIJUKUTTAN.M.S
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Chietf Engineer, KSRRDA, Thiruvananthapuram
Principal Accountant General( Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
The Accountant General( A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
Finance Department (Vide E.No.1426659/DEV-3/11/2020-Fin dated, 1 1.08.2020)
Web & New Media, | & PRD
e Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram
Stock file

Forwarded {By order

Signature va

Digitally sigred Dy NISAM N
Date: 2020 13:51:02 187
Reason: Appfehed

Section Officer



